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west Virginia department of environmental protection

OfUce of Oil and Gas

601 57''' Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450
fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.deo.wv.gov

Wednesday, January 26, 2022

WELL WORK PERMIT

Horizontal 6A / New Drill

ARSENAL RESOURCES LLC

6031 WALLACE RD. EXTENSION

WEXFORD, PA 15090

Re: Permit approval for j OSBORN HSOP 16 503

47-033-06015-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1 -800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Operator's Well Number:
Farm Name:

U.S. WELL NUMBER:

Horizontal 6A

Date issued:

J OSB,^lN HSO#^ 16 503
JUDY M OSBORN (LE) (JUD^i
47-033-06015-00-00

New Drill

1/26/2022

Promoting a healthy environment.

01/28/2022



API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS 4703306015

West Viigmifi Code § 22-6A>8{d) ellows the Office of GO snd Gas to place specific conditions iipon
pecmit Pemitconditioiis have the same effect as law. Pailme to adhere to the specified pemit
^nditionfi mavresuh in enforcement action.

coNPrnoNS

1. Ihis proposed activity may require penniteovmgefioin toe United Stales Aimy Corps of Engiaeeis
(USAGE). Ihrougb this pomit, you are hereby being advised to coasuh with USAGE regarding this proposed
activity.

2. If the operahn* encountms an unantieipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticqiated dq)tfa, the opoator
shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to toe casing program may be necessary to comply
vdto W. Va. Gode § 22-6A-Sa (12), vdiich requires drilling to a minimum dq»to of thirty feet below toe
bottom of toe void, and installi^ a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should
toe operator drill more than one hundred (100) feet below toe bottom of toe void or install less than twenty
(20) feet of casing below toe bottom of toe void.

3. When compacting fills, each lifi bqfore compaction shall not be more toan 12 indies in height, and toe
moisture content of the fill matmiaJ shall be within limits as detomined by toe Standard Proctor Dmisity t^t
of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill, ASIM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboiatoiy
Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Standard Effeit, to achieve 95 % compaction of toe optimum
dmshy. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activafion.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered whfa toe Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plumed in accordance wito toe standards of toe Bureau for Public Health set foito in its
Legislative rule entitled fFa/er Well Regulations, 64 C.S JL 19. Operator is to contact toe Buieau of Public
Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of pluming, the opoator may transfer toe well to toe sur&ce
owner upon agreement of toe parties. All drinking water wells within fifiemi hundred feet of toe water suppty
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of toe drinking well owner prior to opeiating fiie water
su|^ly well.

6. Pursuant to toe requirements peitaining to toe sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs toe operator
shall, 00 later toan thirty (30) days aftn receipt of analytical data provide a writtmi copy to fite Chief and any
of toe users who may have requested sudi analyses.

7. 24 hours prior to toe initiation of toe completioD process toe opmator «hafl notify toe Qiief or his

8. During toe completion process toe opmator shall monitor azmular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to
the chief or his designee immediately.

9. If any explosion or otoer accident causing loss of life or serious pmscmai injury occurs in or about a well or
well work on a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice^ stating the particulars of toe
explosion or accident, to toe oil and gas inspector and the Qiie^ witoin 24 hours of said o^idmt

10. During toe casing and cementing process, in toe ev«it cement does not return to toe suifece, the oil and gas
inspector shall be notified witoin 24 hours.

01/28/2022
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API Number: \

PERMIT CONDITIONS 4703306015
II. The operator shall |»Y)vide to Ihe Office of Oil and Gas the dates ofeacboftiie following witiim 30 days of

their ocauraice: compledcm of ooostnictum of the well pad, ccnmBfiocemait of driUing, of drilling,
compledrai of any other pennitted well woiic, and completioo of the well. Such notice shall be inovided by
sending an email to DEPCXX3N0tify@wv.gDV.

01/28/2022



43? 0 3 3 0 6 0 1 5WW-6B API 47-

(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. JOsbomsoa
Well Pad Name: JOsbom

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator; Arsenal Resources 494519412 Harrison Simpson Rosemont

Operator ID County District Quadrangle

2) Operator's Well Number: J Osborn 503 Well Pad Name: J Osbom

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Judy M. Osborn (LE) Public Road Access; 77/4 Moss Run (Coplin Run)

4) Elevation, current ground: 1164' Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1164'
5) Well Type (a) Gas X Oil Underground Storage

Other

(b)IfGas Shallow X Deep

Horizontal X *5,^)

6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yes /Z / 7 /20^{
1) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):

Target Formation- Marcellus Shale, Top- 7422 ft, Bottom- 7522 ft, Anticipated Thickness-100 ft, Associated Pressure- 0.5 psi/ft

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 7,475 ft
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus Shale

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 25,603ft

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 17,731 ft

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths; 43 ft, 258 ft, 356 ft, 539 ft, 725 ft

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: offsetting wells reported water depths (033-02179,033-02507, 033-02975)

14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: None Expected

Approximate Coal Seam Depths* H1eni-t46'.Bal(emwn-Z2r,BnjshDeek-32ff,Uppe>Fraeport-399',L(werFrBBpoi1-437'.UpperK)tlsf¥,lng~S27',MMdleKl]annkig-690',Lower)<IIurnir,g-611'

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None Known

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No X

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Depth: p^r.r.e o* Q''"'
Seam: D£r, 10
Owner: ^

Page 1 of 301/28/2022



WW-6B

(04/15)

API 47-433? 0 3 3 0 6 0 1 5
OPERATOR WELL NO. JQsbomsoa

Well Pad Name: JOsbom

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

TYPE
Size

(in)

New

91

Used

Grade
Weight oer ft.

flb/ft)
FOOTAGE; For

Drilling (ft)

INTERVALS:

Left in Well

m

CEMENT:

Fill-ut)

(Cu. Ft.)/CTS

Conductor 26 Used 94 80 80 GTS

Fresh Water 13.375 New J-55 54.5 775 775 GTS

Coal

Intermediate 9.625 New J-55 40 2,500 2,500 GTS

Production 5.5 New P-110 20 25,603 25.603 TOG @ 2,350

Tubing

Liners

/^/-7/2o2^

TYPE

Size (in)
Wellbore

Diameter (in)

Wall

Thickness

On)

Burst Pressure

(psi)

Anticioated

Max. Internal

Pressure (psi)

Cement

Type

Cement

Yield

(cu. ft./k)

Conductor 26 36 0 Class A. 3% CaCB 1.2

Fresh Water 13.375 17.5 0.38 2.730 900 ClassA.3%CaCC 1.2

Coal

Intermediate 9.625 12.25 0.395 3,950 1,500 C1assA.3%CaCC 1.29

Production 5.5 8.5-8.75 0.415 14,360 9,500 Class A/60:50 Poz 1.29/1.34

Tubing 5,000

Liners N/A

PACKERS

Kind:

Sizes:

Depths Set:

Page 2 of 301/28/2022



WW-6B API NO. 4^0^ 0 -3 Q 6 Q ̂  ̂
(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. JOsbomsoa

Well Pad Name: JOsbom

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

The well will be started with a conductor rig driiiing a 36" hole to Conductor programmed depth then running
26" casing and circuiate cement back to surface. The conductor rig wiil move out and the driiiing rig wiil
move in and rig up. The drilling rig wili then spud a 17 V2" hole and drill to fresh water casing (Surface) to the
programmed depth, Run 13- 3/8" casing and cement to surface. The rig will continue driiiing a 12-
intermediate hole to the programmed depth, run 9- 5/8" casing and cement to surface. The rig with then
continue to driii an 8- %" hole to a designed KOP. We wili then start drilling the curve and lateral section to
the programmed total measured depth, run 5 Vz casing and cement according to the program.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

The well wiil be completed using a plug and perforation method and stimulated with a slickwater and
sand slurry. The anticipated maximum rate will be 90 bpm and the maximum pressure will be 9,500 psi.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 17.26

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres):

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

26"- No centralizers 13 3/8" - one bow spring centralizer on every other joint 9 5/8" - one bow spring
centralizer every third joint from TD to surface 5 Vz - one semi rigid centralizer on every joint from TD
of casing to end of curve. Then every other joint to KOP. Every third joint from KOP to 2,600'; there will
be no centralizers from 2,600 to surface.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

26" will be circulated to surface. The 13 3/8' casing will be cemented to surface with Class A cement and no greater than 3% CaCI (calcium chloride). The 9 5/8'
casing will be cemented to surface with Class A cement, & no greater than 3% calcium chloride. The 51/2' production string will be cemented back to 1,350' (-•■/-
150' above the casing shoe for the 9 5/8') with Class A and 50/50 Poz cement retarded (to extend pumpabiiity) cellophane flaked for fluid loss, Bentonite gel as
an extender (increased pumpabiiity and fluid loss), a defoaming agent to decrease cement foaming during mixing to insure the cement is of proper weight to
placement and possibly gypsum gas blocking additive to aid In blocking/gas migration (in combination with other additive mentioned here, helps cement achieve
a 'right angle" set) during the plastic phase of the cement set-up.

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:
Top holes will be drilled with fresh water KOP. At KOP, the wellbore will be loaded with synthetic oil based mud,
barite-weighted mud system with such properties as to build a filter-cake on the face of the bore-hole. This will provide
lubricity as well as stabilizing the well bore. We will begin rotating the drill string and mud will be circulated upon reaching TD
until no further cuttings are observed coming across the shaker screens. Once clean mud is circulated back to surface, we will
pull three stands of drill pipe, load the hole, pull three strands and load the hole. The weight indicator on the rig will be
monitored for any occurrences of drag and if any are noticed, we wiii re-run the previous stand of pipe pulled across and
circulate 2x bottoms up while watching shakers for signs of cuttings. Once at the base curve, the string wili be continuously
rotated while pumping 2x bottoms up. We will pull three stands and fill the hole until we reach the vertical section of the weii.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

Page 3 of 301/28/2022



4703306015

CEMENT ADDITIVES

Name Purpose

Additive #1: Bentonite Helping fluid loss, reducing free water

Additive #2: Calcium Chloride Accelerator for low temp application

Additive #3: Celloflake Loss circulation additive

Additive #4: Gypsum Used for thixotropic properties

Additive #5: Lignosulfonate Low temp cement retarder

Additive #6: Naphthalene Based
Dispersant

Used to improve rheological properties of cement

Additive #7: Cellulose Help with fluid loss

Office
Gas

DtC^0 2021

\NV^^S[protM«o"
^^vironrc®"

01/28/2022



WA Cniintw- Tavior

TBD State: WnMVImlnia

AFE«: XX lAPii: 1 XX

Momt RKB: 25

7.475 TVD (ft) Ground Level: 1164

9ARSENAL
Arsenal Resources

J Osbom 503

Casing Design

Directionai Plan 11 KLX

4703306015

Logs SignHIeant
FormaUons fTVDt

Depth (ft)
MD

Depth (K)
TVO

Hole

Siae

Casing and Mud Directional & Surveys
Cement DrlaiCsg Point

Conductor Pi

CBLafUf c •Job_

Section 3

PeuM*

ceLmtr«e«iMnllQ> 2.500

Big Ume

IstEikSUtstene

Tuliy Ume

Pureell (Limestone)

Lower Pterceilus

2.500

1,323

4.558

7.182

2S.503MD
7475 TVD

IVerticai

17 1t2" tPDCi iFioc Wattr"

Cement Class A 755 Sacks 30% Excess

TOC: Surface (top off if needed)
All cement volumei are estimatei

113 3/8" 54.5# J-5S STC IVerticai

121/4" ffDCi I Floe Water

Cement Class A 642 Sacks w/ 50% Excess

TOC: Surface (lop off if needed)
All cement volumes are estimates

I95/8'40»J-55LTC IVerticai

Mud Data frofn To

Fioc Water eo

Floe Water 2SC0
1

|7,4SS 1
113-12.0 000 SOBM T.eiS 2ua

Bit Data Ftern To

17-1/2" & 121/4" POC » ZSDO

8- 3/4" (PDC) 2.SOO AAse

8.1/2" IPDCi SAW XStB

Directional Data See Directional Plan

Cement Class A: 50/50 POZ

1.2ft3/sack+10%Ex8lnOH> 4673 sacks

TOC: 2,350 ft
AH cement volumes are esUmates

51/2-20tP.110VAR.gP

Note; Not drawn to scale

Date Last Revised: 30-Nov>21

Rosa Sehweltter

Cement Outside Casing
I Seal Assemblv in Annulus

Gas
Office of Oil

dec 20

Envrnm1SrP-Sec«on
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4 7 0 3 3 0 6 0 1 5

R E S O U R C E S

Purpose
The purpose of this pad-specific Hydraulic Fracturing Monitoring Plan is to identify and
notify conventional well operators near Arsenal Resources hydraulic fracturing in
Harrison County, WV prior to hydraulic fracturing at J Osborn and Well Number 503.

Due to the apparent presence of unique geological conditions, the potential for
communication between deep geologic zones exists in this area. This potential
communication, via natural gas, water, or both, may occur between hydraulically
fractured wells in the Marcellus formation (approximately 7,500' TVD) and existing
conventional natural gas wells in the partially-depleted, relatively high permeability
Benson formations (approximately 5,000' TVD).
The plan is being implemented as an additional safety measure to be utilized in
conjunction with best management practices and emergency action plans for this site.
These additional measures include pre-notification of conventional well operators of the
timing and location of the hydraulic fracturing, establishment of measures conventional
well operators should implement, and assurance that the Division of Oil and Gas is
notified of the timeline, as well as any issues that may arise during fracturing.

1. Communications with Conventional Operators.

Arsenal Resources, using available data (WV Geological Survey, WVDEP Website, and
IHS data service), has identified all known conventional wells and well operators within
500 feet of this pad and the lateral sections. A map showing these wells along with a
list of the wells and operators is included in Attachment A.
Upon approval of this plan, Arsenal Resources will notify these operators, via letter, of
the hydraulic fracturing schedule for these wells. A copy of this letter is included in
Attachment B.

The letter provides recommendations to these conventional operators to 1) increase
their monitoring of their wells during that time period, 2) ensure that their well head
equipment is sound, and 3) provide immediate notification to Arsenal Resources and
the OOG in the event of any changes in their well conditions.
Specifically, the letter recommends that conventional well operators conduct the
following activities during and after fracturing operations:

1. Inspect their surface equipment prior to fracturing to establish integrity and establish pre-

frac well conditions.

2. Observe wells closely during and after fracturing and monitor for abnormal increases In

water, gas or pressure.

3. Inspect or Install master valves rated to 3,000 psi or other necessary equipment for

wellhead integrity.

4. Notify the OOG and ARSENAL RESOURCES if any changes In water, gas production, pressure

or other anomalies are identified.

6031 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 300, Wexford, PA 15090 Phone (724) 940-1100 eFax 1 -800-428-0981
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4703306015

2. Reporting

Arsenal Resources will provide information relating to the hydraulic fracturing schedule,
communication with conventional operators, and ongoing monitoring of the work upon
request of OOG or immediately after any event of any noted abnormalities.

6031 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 300, Wexford, PA 15090 Phone (724) 940-1100 eFax 1-800-428-0981

01/28/2022



Area of Review Report • ) Osbom H50P 16_ .  503 Lateral,. Harrison .County, WV

Well Name API Number Ooerator Name / Address WellTvoe Latitude Loneftude Totai Deoth Perforated Formatlonfsl Produclne Zones not Perforated

Oavis 1 033-02507 GrevIockConvenlional LLC Existine 39.263283 •80.218542 4447 Fifth. Soeechiev. Baiitov^n, Benson NA

Webb 1 033-02181 Oiversified Production LLC Existine 39.258957 -80.216168 4353 5pectilev, Batltown, Benson NA

Lantz 1 033-01220 Diversified Production LLC Piueeed 1978 39.250275 -80.214177 4474 NA fifth, Benson

Patton-lane 2 033-01140 Diversified Production LLC Existine 39.234998 -80.204674 4808 Benson NA

■va

CaS

CnI

o

o>

o

CJl
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BHL is located on tope map 11.169 feet south of Latitude:
SHL is locoted on topo mon 9.376 feet south of Latitude:

SURFACE OWNER DIST-TM/PAR

1 JUDY M. OSBORN (L£)
(JUDY M. OSBORN IRREVOCABLE TRUST)

15-330/5

? CHARLES THOMAS DAVIS II. ET AL 15-330/4
3 CHARLES E. REED 1/2 INTEREST

GERALD W. BURNER ET AL 1/2 INTEREST
15-330/25

4 SCOT S. & LYNN 0. DIERINGK 15-330/26
5 RUSSELL E. RUTAN JR. ic

DOROTHY L. Ic JOHN TIMOTHY BELOnE

15-350/5

6 GOBEL G, OSBORN JR. (LE)
(MICHAD. BRUCE tc JASON OSBORN)

15-350/6

7 R. MARK 8c DIWtA L HACKETT 15-350/18

B DONALD N. ie CYNTHIA J. MCHENRY 15-350/16.2

9 BRIAN J. & ANDREA L MILLS 15-350/17.7

10 BRIAN J. & ANDREA L MILLS 15-350/17.5

11 CALEB L. & JENNIFER U CUTRIGHT 15-350/17.8
17 CALEB L 8c JENNIFER L CUTRIGHT 15-350/17.3

13 JASON MICHAEL SL^m 15-350/17.1

14* BRIAN J. tt ANWEA L MILES 15-350/17.6
15* GARY te MARGARET WHEELER 15-350/17.2

16 JAY D, 8c TIFFAWY B. WILLAMS 15-350/27,1

17' JAY D. 8c TIFFANY BROOKE WILLIAMS 15-350/26.1

1R* LEWIS FRANKLIN & PAMELA MULLEN 15-350/25

19 LEWIS FRANKUN 8e PAMELA MULLEN 15-350/27
20 CHARLES W. CLEVENGER IRR TRUST 15-370/13

71 EIP III WEST VIRGINIA LLC 15-371/1

7? SHAWN R. NEWTBROUGH 15-370/21

73 EIP III WEST VIRGINIA LLC 15-371/7

24 EIP III WEST VIRGINIA aC 15-371/7.1

25* EIP III WEST VIRGINIA LLC 15-370/29
26* FIP III WFST VIRftlNIA i i C 15-.371/1.3

27 CHARLES THOMAS DAVIS. II ET AL 15-330/5.1

LESSOR niST-TM/PAR

A OORFI nSRORN. FT A1 1.4-.VW/5

R ftMABlFR THfHlA.S flAVIS FT UX 15-330/4

C JOHN B. WEBS ET AL I5-330/J5

D MARY ALJCE HAFER 1.5-.\VI/28

f li-350/S
AimviN MMunniR cnirts a aup nixr) ii ip 15-.ViO/6

C UART lANTASTCR CASTB.OW ET AL 15-.VV)/ia

H

8: JENNIFER NORA COUPTON Ifi-.150/17.7

15-350/17.6

15-350/17.8

15-350/17.5

15-350/17^

15-350/I7J

IS-350/I7.I

J LEWIS FRANKUN MULLEN P/0 15-3»/2t.1

1!V-.W)/J5

15-.ViO/7.5

K W. R. JOHNSON ET AL 15-.V10/27

1R-.V>0/?7.1

15-.170/13

L N. 0. PARKS ET AL 15-370/29

15-371/7

lS-37l/7.1
15-370/21

U .1 FARI TFTFR. WIDOWER. FT A1 15-.3.30/.5.1

4703306015

ant

ffl

DHL.

ffl

smfig wai ux*TioN isti

IfTU 17-mDByU^

N:4S46SB3.7S7
E:&67479.906

N:279799.161
E:17$6278.201

tfwcu. iwoMB imr

m i7-NftP{afMi
K:4346398.849
e:567406.621

N:279ig6.S09
£11765027.626

BOnOH HOf LOOnW (Btl

IffU 17-WDB3/U^

N:4341431.158
e:56921S^
WflM WV NORTH ffT>

N:262796.736
E;1770691.396

THE "WRASHER GROUP, INC.
eOO WHITE OAKS BLVD.
BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330
PHONE 304-624-4108

ISEE PAGE 2 FOR PLAT DUE TO LENGTH OF 1J\TERaD

FILE#:
J OSBORN HSOP 16 503

DRAWING #: J OSBORN HSOP 16 503

SCALE: r = 2000"

1/25QQ

MINIMUM DEGREE

OFACCURACY;

OFELEVATION: THOMAS 1498.81

(+) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON

UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

WVDEP

OFFICE OF OIL & GAS

601 57TH STREET

CHARLESTON. WV 25304

Well Type: Q Oil Q| Waste Disposal

Gas 0 Liquid Injection Q Storage

SIMPSON CREEK

Product

WATERSHED:

STATE

L.L.S.: P.S. No. 2346

DATE: DECEMBER 09. 2021

OPERATOR'S WELL #: J OSBORN HSOP 16 503

API WELL#:

I,THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS
PIAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND

BELIEF AND SHOWS All THE INFORMATION REQUIRED

LAW AND THE REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED

THE DEPARTMENT OF EblVlRDNMENTAL PROTECTION.

Signed:

R.P.E:

STATE COUNTY PERMIT

ion Q Deep

[)^ Shallow

ELEVATION:. 1163.30'±

COUNTY/DISTRICT:.

SURFACE OWNER:

HARRISON / SIMPSON QUADRANGLE:. ROSEMONT, WV 7.5'

JUDY M OSBORN (l£) (JUDY M OSBORN IRREVOCABll TRUST) ACREAGE: 70-00±

OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER: GOBEL OSBORN, ET AL ACREAGE: 1.399-52^

DRILL 0 CONVERT □ DRILL DEEPER □ REDRILL □ FRACTURE OR STIMULATE 0
PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION □ PERFORATE NEW FORMATION □ PLUG & ABANDON □
CLEAN OUT & REPLUG □ OTHER CHANGE □ (SPECIFY):

TARGET FORMATION: MARCELLUS ESTIMATED DEPTH: (LATERAPTVD: 7475'f m. 25.3Q6'i

ARSENAL RESOURCESWELL OPERATOR
Address 6031 WALLACE ROAD EXTENSION, SUITE 300
City WEXFORD State PA Zip Code 15090

DESIGNATED AGENT GARY SHORT
Addre.ss 633 WEST MAIN ST.
City BRIDGEPORT State WV Zip Code 26330

COC35
XX
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o o
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4703306015
mta HDii IKAlBtl (SHll

J OSBORN HSOP 16 503

PAGE 2 OF 2

UTM 17-NAD83(I
TR5465873!787
E:567479.g08
WDfli. WV NORTH fFTl

WEU
oseom Ksop i6

N:279799-161
E:1765278.201

ivmcMMKPCvn

3-0M15 ^
* J3-03153

UTU 17-mDKWM^

N:434639S.B49
E:567406.621

NADgJ. WV NORTH (m3^02958
SIWPSON CREEK

33-03028
SlUPSON CREEK

N:279196.309
£:1765027.626REFERENCE

DETAJL

Bonoy HUE laaoM ibh)3}(-05099

33^224
16 503

-03491 33-02625

VAim VIEW RO
ITTM 17-NftDB3fM>
N:4341431.156
6:569215.252

NADa3. W NORTH fFTl

lEU) CREST RO
33-0313y , j_ OSBORN

33-02178.-

TRAILS END RB N:262796.736
E:1770691.396

/>^3-04969

/I
; ̂ 3-029733-00239

0  33-03578

U8URN NU. RO
ORAL LAKE RD1969

TAMOmOCORD

ooanxo RO

FIMOD RD

eFWRWOD RD
GlAS RUN

33-01972^
33-021BC^

-02507 ..130

33-02537
BEARDS RUN T1«ate i»wala(MScr UMEpedaprgs««>2SCra

cneosM'Ml.
Thnae ra vMiS25otptfiBei]«el
^cposa) <«lIs jaaferten ICtrhm pecanitlsawn,
weM, pnl.ieserxicrbte.
Therem nonat«tutsnatrs>>tNn30Crofocccsed

0
33-02428

• TReUTAfiV TO

tKLAS RU
DAVESON RUN

-02181
DAVESON IW

FtccoseBKBh greataIan ICwktn9jb»^reifYMIg
InttkevpiUc wafer affdy
U tMIwptiposeaMnSndKtIfetDrepesert
aneyedbatnsof lesuiaca «i*eial[at*decked
hetootv ThelDcatoiofl«bKixa)Ns,as!hMn.are

^  basedoniecoddaeddsakdxa.kklmUnaiMid
\ardhtexirapcodkn. unlessetawfeendeil

AF>PROXIUATE LANOI
POINT OF HOnZONTALAfS

53^1975 500' 33-02427

TRSin-ARy TO
TO DOICLAS RUN

33-0122333-0025

DRU. LAKE RD

33-0293633-00660 /

0 '
33-00505 ^3^22^33-00516

0

33-010171^OOUGIAS RUN

78EAR0S RUN

•1
/  33-00494

33-01019flf
33-00500

0
BEARNG DISTANCE

265.74'S 7V25 14 W

116.37"N 38-58-00- E

33-00487S 3721-57' E 213.40 33-01222
N 1745-21' W 968.20

967.53' cOpun runH 28"13'29

N 47 4'59 1621.34

33-9 065

PETAL RLN RO

-00476

(' {_ 33-026fll<^
] UHHWJED TRIRFTARt x 1

33-00981IJNIWJEO TRIBUTARr
T^BEARtS RUN

TO COPLW.RUM

33.^0114? 35-01187
^ RO

PCTAL RLH RD

-0046633-01)39

\ UNNAUQ) TRieOI
\ 10 coPUN mw 33-01172

»

LEGEND

- TCPO IW> PCM

"0: -O.
- All AS PCW1S UMiSS
CFIIfRKE NOTED.

-laewiimcT
nuMwrr

-tESSORS

33-01171
33-02657

0
33-00423

/ 33-03176

0
33-00436

33^02 t\ UNNAMED TRieUFARr
TO ClADE RUN33-01183

•
33-00413

RUN

-SLRFAaOMRS

- PNSE IKS

- LEASE eOUWMIT

-ni REFERENCE

-FfiOPOSED
KHZCMIN. lEli

-IKM)

- SHEW CENTER LK

33-03882

0 0
33-00445

33-01219 I UWAUED TRIBLnARf
STONECOAL

33-03979•  -EUSIWIOIS

0 - PUKCED lEUS
0- -A6V0MDKUS

33-00702

I  33-05190

STATEYIMRASIMER
THE THRASHER GROUP, INC.

600 WHITE OAKS BITO.
BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330
PHONE 3O4.624.4108

DECEMBER 09, 2021

\\oL' '' A-V
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4703306015

o  u

11/30/2021

Alliance Petroleum Corporation
4150 Belden Village Ave. NW Ste 410
Canton, OH 44718-2253

RE: JOsbornHSOPie Well Pad

Dear Sir/Madam,

Arsenal Resources has developed a Marcellus pad, J Osborn HS0P16 501, 502, and 503 wells, located
in Harrison County, WV. As an owner or operator of conventional natural gas wells in this area, we are
requesting your assistance in this matter.

Due to the apparent presence of unique geological conditions, the potential for communication between
deep geologic zones exists in this area. This potential communication, via natural gas, water, or both,
may occur between hydraulically fractured wells in the Marcellus formation (approximately 7,110 TVD)
and existing conventional natural gas wells included in the attached well list for which you are believed to
be the operator.

Arsenal Resources anticipates conducting hydraulic fracturing at the J Osborn HS0P16 501, 502, and
503 wells during First Quarter of 2023. We have identified conventional natural gas wells operated by
your company within 500' (lateral distance) of our newly planned wells. Plats for each well on this pad
are attached.

We recommend that conventional well operators conduct the following activities before, during and after
fracturing operations:

1. Inspect surface equipment, prior to fracturing, to establish integrity and establish well conditions.
2. Observe wells closely during and after fracturing and monitor for abnormal increases in water,

gas, or pressure.

3. Inspect or install master valves rated to 3,000 psi or other necessary equipment for wellhead
integrity.

4. Notify the OOG and Arsenal Resources if any changes in water, gas production, pressure or
other anomalies are identified.

Please feel free to contact me at 724-940-1137 with any questions or comments. You may also contact
the WV Office of Oil and Gas at 304-926-0449.

Sincerely,

Ross Schweitzer

Sr. Director of Drilling, Construction and Permitting

2 0 202f

AeVv'viJ!/\^ B
6031 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 300, Wexford, PA 15090 Phone (724) 940-1100 eFax 1-800-428-0981

01/28/2022



^  '^47 03 30 6 0 1 5
(4/16) API Number 47 - 091

Operator's Well No. j Osbom soy
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name Arsenal Resources OP Code 494519412

Watershed (HUC IQ) Simpson Creek Quadrangle Rosemont

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes 1*^1 No I I
Will a pit be used? Yes I I No |*^|

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste:

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes Xl_ No JIL If so, what ml.?
Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes: ^

Land Application 7^^^
Underground Injection (UIC Permit Number )

■  Reuse (at API Number various )
OfTSite Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)

Other (Explain

Will closed loop system be used? If so describe* Ym, IbecSosed loop system win contain aH of the drilling medium and drilcutlinjs an locaUon and then be teltenlo a landHII.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. verucat: Fmsnwater. Horizontal: wpasedrmia.

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleiun, etc. Synthetic

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Bentonlte. Soap & Potymer sticks, soda Ash, Sodium Blcarbot^le, Defbamer, Base Oil. Emulsifiers, Lime, Barfte

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed oflsite, etc. t-andfii!

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) N/A

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Meadowfili Landfill / Waste Management, Apex Landfill, and Wesmoreland Sanitary Landfill

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

1 certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1,2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including tJieT>ossibiliW oLfine^r imprisonment.

Company Official Signature [y( /^ Qf£infi_o1_G'l ana

Company Official (Typed Name) Schweitzer % Q
Comcanv Official Title S*"- Director of Drilling, Construction and Permitting ,

^ ̂ , .gjgga-
Subscribed d swom before me this / (jay of ^ 20 ̂

Seal^oiai y f O'Connor. Notary Public

-^/,r7 /ol/-)jQ O AlleghenyCounty
My commission expires / I My commission expires March 17,2022

Commission number 1013834
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

01/28/2022



Form WW-9

Arsenal Resources

^7033060
Operator's Well No. ̂ SQg

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed

Lime 2^67 Tons/acre or to correct to pH

Prevegetation pH 6.8 Average

Fertilizer type 10-20-20

Fertilizer amount 100 lbs/acre

Mulch Tons/acre

Seed Mixtures

Temporary Permanent

Seed Type

Orchard Grass

lbs/acre

129

Seed Type

Orchard Grass

lbs/acre

129

Rye 93 Rye 93

Clover 24 Clover 24

Timothy 45 Timothy 45

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved ^

Comments:
. Re-seed and mulch all disturbed areas as soon as reasonably possible

per regulation. Upgrade erosion and sediment control measures where needed

per the West Virginia Erosion and Sediment Control Field Manual.

Title: Jt

Field Reviewed? (  X 1Yes

Dale:.

JNo

Office of anu

DEC 2 0

01/28/2022
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4703306015

R E S O U R C E S

SITE SAFETY PLAN

I OSBORN HS0P16 WELL PAD, #503

911 Address:

2687 Coplin Run Rd

Bridgeport, WV 26330
<=^u)

Gas
Office of O"

DEC % 0

^ '^^^talProtectionEnvironmental rr

01/28/2022



4703306015

OSBORN

I

i!S
fj-- . i •■ fiinnf ' //

WATER PURVEYOR 1

UTM 17-NAD83
N:4346446.34
E:567831.B9
NAD83. WV NORTH

>' /• yy// /uff! / '*0K \ ̂ / ] i V ̂   ■' ■ Vi--

(I
N:279328.939
E:1766425.686

10125 MASON DIXON HIGHWAY
BURTON. WV 26562

PHONE: (304-> 662-6486

PREPARED FOR:
ARSENAL RESOURCES

6031 WALLACE ROAD EXT, SUITE 300
WEXFORD, PA 15090

LEGEND

® - POSSIBLE WATER PURVEYOR

J OSBORN HS0P16
WATER PURVEYOR MAP

HARRISON COUNTY
SIMPSON DISTRICT

WEST VIRGINIA
TOPO QUADiROSQIONT. WV
SCALE: r » 1000'
DATE: MAY 25. 2018

01/28/2022



1703306015

10125 Mason Dixon Hwy | Burtoa WV 26562
Ph: (304) 662-6486 | Fax: (304) 662-6501

May 25,2018

ARSENAL RESOURCES

6031 WALLACE ROAD EXTENSION, SUITE 300
WEXFORD, PA 15090

WATER WELL REPORT

PROJECT: J OSBORN HSOP 16

DISTRICT: Simpson
COUNTY: Harrison

STATE: West Virginia

The foliowing surface owners may have water supplies within 1,500 feet of the above location:

NAME ADDRESS CITY. STATE. ZIP
1) Judy M. Osboni (LE) 2665 Coplin Run Rd Bridgeport, WV 26330
(Judy M. Osbom Iiievocable Trust)

01/28/2022



BHL is located
SHL is located

on topo map 11,169 feet south of Latitude: 39 • 15 '00 •'
on toDo map 9'376 feet south of Latitude: MMZ.'jg"

SURFACE OWNER DIST-TM/PAR
1 JUDY M. OSBORN (LE)

(JUDY M. OSBORN IRREVOCABLE TRUST)
15-330/5

2 CHARLES THOMAS DAWS II, ET AL 15-330/4
3 CHARLES E. REED 1/2 INTEREST

GERALD W. BURNER ET AL 1/2 INTEREST
15-330/25

4 SCOT S. & LYNN B. DIERINGER 15-330/26
5 RUSSELL E, RUTAN JR. &

DOROTHY L. Sc JOHN TIMOTHY BELOHE

15-350/5

6 GOBEL G. OSBORN JR. (LE)
(MICHAEL BRUCE & JASON OSBORN)

15-350/6

7 R. MARK & DIANA L. HACKEH 15-350/18
8 DONALD N. Sc CYNTHIA J. MCHENRY 15-350/16.2
9 BRIAN J. & ANDREA L. MILLS 15-350/17.7
10 BRIAN J. & ANDREA L. MILLS 15-350/17.5
11 CALEB L. & JENNIFER L. CUTRIGHT 15-350/17.8
12 CALEB L. & JENNIFER L CUTRIGHT 15-350/17.3
13 JASON MICHAEL SLEETH 15-350/17.1
14* BRIAN J. & ANDREA L. MILLS 15-350/17.6
15* GARY St MARGARET WHEELER 15-350/17.2
16 JAY D. & TIFFANY B. WILLAMS 15-350/27.1
17* JAY D. & TIFFANY BROOKE WILLIAMS 15-350/26.1
IB LEWIS FRANKLIN Sc PAMELA MULLEN 15-350/25
IS LEWIS FRANKLIN Sc PAMELA MULLEN 15-350/27
20 CHARLES W. CLEVENGER IRR TRUST 15-370/13
21 EIP III WEST VIRGINIA LLC 15-371/1
22 SHAWN R. NEWBROUGH 15-370/21
23 EIP III WEST VIRGINIA LLC 15-371/7
24 EIP III WEST VIRGINIA LLC 15-371/7.1
25* EIP III WEST VIRGINIA LLC 15-370/29
26* EIP III WEST VIRGINIA LLC 15-371/13
27 CHARLES THOMAS DAVIS. II ET AL 15-330/5.1

LESSOR WST-TM/PAR

A GOBEL OSBORN. ET AL 15-330/5

B CHARLES THOMAS DAVIS, ET UX 15-330/4
C JOHN B. WEBB ET AL 15-330/25

0 MARY ALICE H/tfER 15-330/26
E NOIWIL D. 1ANT7 15-350/5

F AIDFRSON BROADOIIS reilFGF k AMP FUND Hi. IP 15-350/6
G MARY LANCASTER CASTILOW ET AL 15-350/18
H REBECCA A COMPTON; JAMES MICHAEL COMPTON

& JENNIFER NORA COMPTON

15-350/16.2
15-350/17.7
15-350/17.6

15-350/17.8
15-350/17.5
15-350/17.2

15-350/17.3
15-350/17.1

J LEWIS FRANKUN MUliEN P/0 15-350/26.1
15-350/25

15-350/M

X W. R. JOHNSCW ET AL 15-.350/27

15-350/27.1

15-370/13

L N. 0. PARKS ET AL 15-370/29
15-371/7
15-371/7.1

15-370/21

M J. EMtL TETER. WDOWER. ET AL 15-330/5.1

SHL

BHL

lUID

SURFtfE HOiE IQCAKW (SHL)

UTM 17-NADS3(M1

N:4346583.787
E:567479.908

NAD83. WV NORTH fFTl
N:279799.161

E:1765278.201

APPROX. liWMGPOMI

UTM 17-NADa3fMl

N:4346398.849
E:567406.621

NAf)83. WV NORTH (FT)

N:279196.309
E;1765027.626

BOnpy HOU lOCAIIOH IBHl)

UTM 17-NAD83rMl

N;4341431.158
E:569215.252

NAD83. WV NORTH fRl

N:262796.736
E:1770691.396

THE THRASHER GROUP, INC.
600 WHITE OAKS BLVD.
BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330
PHONE 304^244108

FILE#:
J OSBQRN HSOP 16 503

DRAWING #: J OSBQRN HSOP 16 503

SCALE: T' = 2000'

SEE PAGE 2 FOR PLAT DUE TO LENGTH OF LATERAL]

IJHE UNDERSIGNED. HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS
PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND

BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL THE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY/^
LAW AND THE REGUUTIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED

THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVTl^NMENTAL PROTECTION.

1/2500

MINIMUM DEGREE

OF ACCURACY:

PROVEN SOURCE MONUMENT
OF ELEVATION: THOMAS 1498.81'

(+) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON

UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

WVDEP

OFFICE OF OIL & GAS

601 57TH STREET

CHARLESTON. WV 25304

Well Type: Oil Waste Disposal

[Yl Gas Q Liquid Injection

WATERSHED: SIMPSON CREEK

Signed;

L.L.S.: P.S. No. 2346

DATE: DECEMBER 09. 2021

OPERATOR'S WELL#: J OSBORN HSOP 16 503

API WELL#:

STATE COUNTY PERMIT

Q Production Q Deep

I  I Storage Shallow

ELEVATION: 1163.30'±

COUNTY/DISTRICT:.

SURFACE OWNER:

HARRISON / SIMPSON QUADRANGLE: ROSEMONT. WV 7.5'

JUDY M OSBORN (LE) (JUDY M OSBORN IRREVOCABLE TRUST) ACREAGE: 70^

OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER: GOBEL OSBORN. ET AL ACREAGE: L399.52±

DRILL [X] CONVERT □ DRILL DEEPER □ REDRILL □ FRACTURE OR STIMULATE [x]
PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION □ PERFORATE NEW FORMATION □ PLUG & ABANDON □
CLEAN OUT & REPLUG □ OTHER CHANGED (SPECIFY):

TARGET FORMATION: MARCELLUS ESTIMATED DEPTH: (lATERAPlVD: 7475't IMP: 25.306'j-

ARSENAL RESOURCESWELL OPERATOR
Address 6031 WALLACE ROAD EXTENSION. SUITE 300
City WEXFORD State PA Zip Code 15090

DESIGNATED AGENT
Addres.s 633 WEST MAIN ST.

City. BRIDGEPORT

GARY SHORT

Slate WV Zip Code 26330

01/28/2022



WELL
J 0S80RN HSOP 16

REFERENCE
OETAJL

OSBORN HSOP 16 503

PAGE 2 OF 2

SISFACE HOLE LOCATION (Sft)

UTM 17-NAP83rM^

N:43465873.787
E:567479.908

NAD83. WV NORTH fn)

N:279799.161
E: 1765278.201

3^03028

/)

3^02958^^

—3^M)295ft

-..^-03015 ^
I  • •I  33-03153
/

.'HUfLO.s' C.'^LLK—r-'

^/>^-(M969

^DGEWOW ROk/

■r- 33-05099 of
/  ■ WELL* 33^022433-0313V/^ J. OSBORN HSOP 16 503- ^

/33-02178-'
/

-03491

APPROX. lANDMG POM!

UTM 17-NADa3fM3
N;4346398.849
E:S67406.621

N;279196.309
E:1765027.626

33-02525

vAurr vttw RD /
/

CREST RO

TRAILS END RU

-j2395
^^AiiEY VCT RD.-D297^\ A

^ -!rr'*'*SC>*L,'81lRN HiLl RD]J^S:^_-;;PRAL LAKE RD

DAVISSON RUN

33-5m.
33-02537

BE-sROS RUN ■

33-02428

DAViSTv:;;; m

" , APPROXIMATE LANL .POMT OF HWfZONTA^'lEG
33-02427

33-0050^/ 3j_oo5i6
.  \ ^ I f(\  V t ^

,A^35-9d530

UNE BEARING D1STW4CE
R1 S 7r25'14" W 265.74*
R2 N JS-SB'OO" E 115.37*
R3 S 37'21'57" E 213.40*
R4 N 1745*21" W 968.20*
R5 N 2S'13'29' £ 967.53*
R6 N 4714*59' E 1621.34*

LEGEND

- TDPOMAP POMT

«■ - WEa

O - All ARE P0IKT5 muss
OTHERMSE NOTQX

®
- IMRALTRACT

BOUMWn
- aSSORS

© -SUTACEOMGS
- MRCa IMS

■■■■■I - LEASE BOUNDAW
- WOL REFERENCE

- PROPOSED
HORIZONTAL NEa

•-T _ - ROAi)
_ - - S1REMI CENTER UNE

WELLS WITHIN 7400*

• - EXSWCNOIS

0
0

- PLUGGED WELLS

• ABUOONEO WLLLS

33-03578

01969

' TANGLEWOOO «D
DOGWOOD RO

FRWOO RD
BRSARWOOD RD

DOUCJJ.S RUN
33-01972

PU.N ,
/

0 975

DOUGUS

•33-01223
33-00522.-

^©i /
DOUGIAS RUN KD

33-01222

33-0114?4t̂

33-01172'

0OTTMI HOLE LOCATION

UTM 17-NAD83(M3
N:4341431.158
E:569215.252
NADfi3. WV NORTH fn1
N:262796.736
E:1770691.396

33-01019#

7
<XOPUN RUN-

^JPUI^ RUN ->1
vk

NOTES:

1. TlmatarowfllerwelsadsvdopedsprinsswANnacrof
proposedwL

Z  ThereaBnoexistigtxMigsMtin625'o(propcfiadweL
3. ProposedweHsgraalerlhanlOO'tDmpetaviBlttiBata

weiard. pen), leservct or
4. TherearemradvettDutsfreariBMWnaoWolpiopoeed

vnl
5. Picpos8dMdB9re8ter9taril(nffftQmsur6c8'grouncMi3le

Hate c( pubicwiersuRly.
6. |isnalt«puposeorMenicna(lHspialk>rBpiBsent

sme)«dbcatcns o( the sudte or rrineral poceis depicted
hereoa Thelocaliana(^boundaiykies,3sshmaare
based on reoord deed descdpicns.teldetidenceland

^^anltorlax nrap podfon, uriessoletviise noied.

^  I \
i\ ORAL lAXL .RD

33-00660 r ~\ 33-02936# / \ •
'  ''V\

'  g!i_^ / KAROS RUN
33-00494 /

WOL P*0
OWCMTATION

ooAn.

33-00620

LWNAMED TOBUTART:! X
COPWvRW

33-^0

35-00487

RGTAIL RUN RO

00476
33-00981

\ UNNAMED IRiBUTAiTf /
\ TO COPUN RUN I

\  ̂ i-
/

/ 35-03178 I

^  / 33-00438
33^3602 tl 333

^  33-01139
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WW-6A1 Operator's Well No. J Osbom 503
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or

Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

See Attached

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Ofl and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following: Office of Oil and Gas

• WV Division of Water and Waste Management DEC 2 0 2021
• WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways ^ Department of.
• US. Army Corps of Engineere Environmental Protection
•  U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

•  County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all ̂ needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected acti

Well Operator: Arsenal Resources

By* Ross Schweitzer

hs: Sr. Director of Drilling, Construction & Peifriitting

Page 1 of.ji
01/28/2022
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Attachment to WW-6A1, J Osborn 503

Letter Designation/Number

Designation on Plat
Grantor, Lessor, Assignor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, Assignee, etc. Royalty Book/Page Acreage

A

(00003704)

Gobel Osborn and Audrey Osborn,

his wife and Judy Nicholson and

Gary Nicholson, her husband

Petroleum Development

Corporation
12.50% 1074/420 72

Petroleum Development

Corporation
PDC Mountaineer, LLC 1440/364

PDC Mountaineer, LLC River Ridge Energy, LLC 59/1263

A J. Earl Teter, Widower; Irvin D.
Petro-Lewis Corp. 12.50% 1062/405 116

(00003703) Teter and Vera Teter, his wife

Petro-Lewis Corp. Partnership Properties Co. 1072/213

Partnership Properties Co.
Eastern American Energy

Corporation
1124/449

Eastern American Energy

Corporation
Energy Corporation of America 59/879

Energy Corporation of America Greylock Production, LLC 1603/1121

Greylock Production, LLC Mar Key, LLC 1607/855

B

(00008233)

Charles Thomas Davis and Deborah

A. Davis, husband and wife
NRM Petroleum Corporation 14.00% 1097/75 47

NRM Petroleum Corporation
Natural Resources Management

Corporation

Unrecorded

(WV Secretary of State)

Natural Resources Management

Corporation
Edisto Resources Corporation

Unrecorded

(WV Secretary of State)

NRM Operating Company, LP,

Edisto Resources, NRM 1984-B

Income, Ltd., and NRM 1984-D

Income. Ltd.

Eastern American Energy

Corporation
1216/558

Eastern American Energy

Corporation
Energy Corporation of America

1441/1003

(also 59/879)

Energy Corporation of America Greylock Production, LLC 1603/1121

Greylock Production, LLC Mar Key, LLC 1607/855

B

(00008232)

G. Lester Douglas and Mariellen

Douglas, husband and wife
NRM Petroleum Corporation 12.50% 1097/77 47

10F5

01/28/2022



Attachment to WW-6A1, J Osborn 503

Letter Designation/Number

Designation on Plat
Grantor, Lessor, Assignor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, Assignee, etc. Royalty Book/Page Acreage

NRM Petroleum Corporation
Natural Resources Management

Corporation

Unrecorded

(WV Secretary of State)

Natural Resources Management

Corporation
Edisto Resources Corporation

Unrecorded

(WV Secretary of State)

NRM Operating Company, LP,

Edisto Resources, NRM 1984-B

Income, Ltd., and NRM 1984-D

Income. Ltd.

Eastern American Energy

Corporation
1216/558

Eastern American Energy

Corporation
Energy Corporation of America

1441/1003

(also 59/879)

Energy Corporation of America Greylock Production, LLC 1603/1121

Greylock Production, LLC Mar Key, LLC 1607/855

C

(00008340)

John B. Webb and Tensie Webb, his

wife & William W. Webb and Opal

Webb, his wife

Delaware Gas Company 13.00% 820/19 188

Delaware Gas Company Union Carbide Corporation 845/221

Union Carbide Corporation Creslenn Oil Company
897/286

898/258

Creslenn Oil Company Deminex Oil Corporation
Delaware Secretary of

State

Deminex Oil Corporation Deminex U.S. Oil Company
Delaware Secretary of

State

Deminex U.S. Oil Company
Southwest Exploration and

Acquisition Company

Delaware Secretary of

State

Southwest Exploration and

Acquisition Company
Southwest Royalties

Delaware Secretary of

State

Southwest Royalties HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC 1605/194

HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC Mar Key, LLC 1611/595

D

(00004022)
Mary Alice Hafer

Petroleum Development

Corporation
12.50% 1048/294 250

Petroleum Development

Corporation
PDC Mountaineer, LLC 1440/364

PDC Mountaineer, LLC River Ridge Energy, LLC 59/1263

-PN

o

CM

CM

O

o

tmmib

CJI

2 OF 5

01/28/2022



Attachment to WW-6A1, J Osborn 503

Letter Designation/Number

Designation on Plat
Grantor, Lessor, Assignor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, Assignee, etc. Royalty Book/Page Acreage

D

(00004023)

William D. Courtney, a married man

and Margaret D. Courtney, widow

Petroleum Development

Corporation
12.50% 1064/1090 167

Petroleum Development

Corporation
PDC Mountaineer, LLC 1440/364

PDC Mountaineer, LLC River Ridge Energy, LLC 59/1263

E

(00008141)
Norvil D Lantz Mar Key, LLC 12.50% 1609/139 23.75

E

(00008130)
Tammy Carson, married Mar Key, LLC 12.50% 1609/131 23.75

E

(00008131)
Terry J. Kelly, married Mar Key, LLC 12.50% 1609/133 23.75

E

(00008142)
Donna Smith, married Mar Key, LLC 12.50% 1609/141 23.75

E

(00008150)
Michal W. Goforth, widow Mar Key, LLC 12.50% 1610/713 23.75

E

(00008151)
Clifford Aaron Harris, married Mar Key, LLC 12.50% 1610/715 23.75

E

(00008152)
Kelly Klepaldo, married Mar Key, LLC 12.50% 1610/717 23.75

E

(00008153)
June Medina, widow Mar Key, LLC 12.50% 1610/719 23.75

E

(00008154)
Stanley Moore, married Mar Key, LLC 12.50% 1610/721 23.75

E

(00008155)
April L. Strickland, married Mar Key, LLC 12.50% 1610/723 23.75

E

(00008404)
Judy M. Osborn Mar Key, LLC 12.50% 1621/919 23.75

E

(00008416)
Karen Sue Whtye Mar Key, LLC 12.50% 1624/1091 23.75

E

(00008474)
Gordon F. Osborn Mar Key, LLC 12.50% 1624/1094 23.75

E

(00008540)
Ernest Osborn Mar Key, LLC 12.50% 1626/1150 23.75

E

(00008589)
Gobel Osborn Jr Mar Key, LLC 18.75% 1652/222 23.75

O

<j4

O

a>

0

01
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Attachment to WW-6A1, J Osborn 503

Letter Designation/Number

Designation on Plat
Grantor, Lessor, Assignor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, Assignee, etc. Royalty Book/Page Acreage

E

(00008690)
McCulliss Resources Co Inc Mar Key, LLC 18.75% 1633/287 23.75

E

(00008739)
McCulliss Oil & Gas Inc Mar Key, LLC 18.75% 1633/289 23.75

E

(00008760)
George G Vaught Mar Key, LLC 18.75% 1633/291 23.75

E

(00008850)

Harold W Williams (COTENTANT

LEASE)
Mar Key, LLC 18.75% 1652/234 23.75

E

(00008851)

Larry Williams Revoc Trust

(COTENTANT LEASE)
Mar Key, LLC 18.75% 1671/401 23.75

F

(00008356)

Trustees of Alderson Broaddus

University, f/k/a Alderson Broaddus

College

Mar Key, LLC 13.00% 1616/1169 86

F

(00006680)
DWG Oil and Gas Acquisitions, LLC Mar Key, LLC 15.00% 1561/493 86

G

(00004366)

Mary Lancaster Castilow widow,

John Lancaster heirs, Lena 1 Winters

widow

Petroleum Development

Corporation
12.50% 1060/292 136

Petroleum Development

Corporation
PDC Mountaineer, LLC 1440/364

PDC Mountaineer, LLC River Ridge Energy, LLC 59/1263

H

(00008178)
Rebecca A. Compton Mar Key, LLC 14.00% 1610/832 164.48

H

(00008179)
James Michael Compton Mar Key, LLC 14.00% 1610/834 164.48

H

(00008180)

Jennifer Nora Corton, fka Jennifer

Nora Compton
Mar Key, LLC 14.00% 1610/836 164.48

J

(00007203)
Lewis Franklin Mullen Mar Key, LLC 15.00% 1576/217 35.5

J

(00008183)
Grafton Coal Company Mar Key, LLC 14.00% 1610/838 29

K

(00004238)

W.R. Johnson and Andra Johnson,

his wife and Hursey R. Lang and

Hazel M. Lang, his wife

Union Carbide Corporation 12.50% 852/587 466

Union Carbide Corporation Creslenn Oil Company 897/286

O

04

CM

G

a>

u\
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Attachment to WW-6A1, J Osborn 503

Letter Designation/Number

Designation on Piat
Grantor, Lessor, Assignor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, Assignee, etc. Royalty Book/Page Acreage

Creslenn Oil Company Delta Producing Corporation 925/522

Delta Producing Corporation Petroleum Corporation of America
967/575

(977/168)

Petroleum Corporation of America
Petroleum Development

Corporation
977/153

Petroleum Development

Corporation
PDC Mountaineer, LLC 1440/364

PDC Mountaineer, LLC River Ridge Energy, LLC 59/1263

L

(00004299)

ND Parks and Ollva Parks, his wife,

James C. Parks and Abble Y. Parks,

his wife

Union Carbide Corporation 12.50% 852/563 250

Union Carbide Corporation Creslenn Oil Company 897/286

Creslenn Oil Company Delta Producing Corporation 919/740

Delta Producing Corporation Petroleum Corporation of America
967/575

(977/168)

Petroleum Corporation of America
Petroleum Development

Corporation
977/153

Petroleum Development

Corporation
PDC Mountaineer, LLC 1440/364

PDC Mountaineer, LLC River Ridge Energy, LLC 59/1263

M

(00003703)

J. Earl Teter, Widower; Irvin D,

Teter and Vera Teter, his wife
Petro-Lewls Corp. 12.50% 1062/405 116

Petro-Lewls Corp. Partnership Properties Co. 1072/213

Partnership Properties Co.
Eastern American Energy

Corporation
1124/449

Eastern American Energy

Corporation
Energy Corporation of America 59/879

Energy Corporation of America Greylock Production, LLC 1603/1121

Greylock Production, LLC Mar Key, LLC 1607/855

M

(00008541)
Charles Thomas Davis II Mar Key, LLC 14.00% 1626/1152 45

M

(00008548)
Aulton Paul Davis Mar Key, LLC 14.00% 1626/1167 45

M

(00008551)
Isaac Paul Morrison Mar Key, LLC 14.00% 1627/809 45

4N

O

CM

O

0

01
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duly l^vc ca»«d U«ir

ARSENAL RESOURCES LLC

By:
Nflml

TWe: Vice President-Land

lUVK RIDCTEI«EKGy, UJC

Titk; Vice Prudent-Land

RIVER RIDGE HOLDINGS, LLC

:

"Rtlc: Vice PnodtBl -

_ RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 20 2021

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

01/28/2022



9/11/21,9:02 PM VW SOS - Business and Licensing - Corporations - Online Data Services

West Virginia Secretary of State — Oniine Data Services
4703306015

Business and Licensing

Online Data Services Help

Business Organization Detail

NOTICE: The West Virginia Secretary of State's Office makes every reasonable effort to ensure the accuracy of
information. However, we make no representation or warranty as to the correctness or completeness of the
information, if information is missing from this page, it is not in the The West Virginia Secretary of State's database.

MAR KEY LLC

Organization information

Org Type
Effective Established

Date Date

Filing
Date

Charter Class
Sec Termination

Type Date
Termination

Reason

LLC 1 Limited
Liability Company

7/11/2011 7/11/2011 Domestic Profit

Organization information

Business

Purpose

2111 - Mining, Quarrying, Oil & Gas
Extraction - Oil and Gas Extraction -

Crude Oil and Natural Gas Extraction

Capital Stock

Charter

County
Control

Number
9901F

Charter State VW Excess Acres

At Will Term A
Member

Managed
MBR

At Will Term

Years
Par Value

Authorized

Shares

Young
Entrepreneur

Not Specified

Addresses

Type Address _ RECEIVED
nffice of Oil and GqsI

Designated Office Address 633 W. MAIN STREET

BRIDGEPORT, VW. 26330 DEC 2 0 2021

Mailing Address

6031 WALLACE ROAD EXTENSION

SUITE 300

WEXFORD, PA, 15090
USA

yw Department of
Environmental Protectic i

Notice of Process Address CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY

209 WEST WASHINGTON STREET

CHARLESTON, VW, 25302

apps.sos.vw.gov/business/corporations/or9anization.aspx?org=299425 1/2
01/28/2022



9/11/21,9:02 PM WV SOS - Business and Licensing - Corporations - Online Data Services

Principal Office Address

6031 WALLACE ROAD EXTENSION
SUITE 300

WEXFORD, PA, 15090 ^ ' VvJOUOUTf R
USA

Type Address

Officers

Type Name/Address

Member

ARSENAL RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT LLC

6031 WALLACE ROAD EXTENSION

SUITE 300

WEXFORD, PA. 15090

Organizer

PAUL M HERZING

560 EPSILON DR.

PITTSBURGH, PA, 15238
USA

Type Name/Address

Annual Reports

Filed For

2021

2020

2019

2018

2017

2016

2015

2014

2013

2012

Date filed

For more Information, please contact the Secretary of State's Office at 304-558-8000.

Saturday. September 11, 2021 — 9:01 PM

© 2021 State of West Virginia

apps.sos.wv.gov/busines$/corporations/organization.aspx?org=299425 2/2
01/28/2022
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West Virginia Secretary of State — Online Data Services 4703306015
Business and Licensing

Online Data Services Help

Business Organization Detail

NOTICE: The West Virginia Secretary of State's Office makes every reasonable effort to ensure the accuracy of
information. However, we make no representation or warranty as to the correctness or completeness of the
information. If information is missing from this page, it is not in the The West Virginia Secretary of State's database.

SENECA-UPSHUR PETROLEUM, LLC

Organization Information

Org Type
Effective

Date

Established

Date

Filing
Date

Charter Class
Sec

Type
Termination

Date

Termination

Reason

LLC I Limited
Liability Company

2/12/1973 2/12/1973 Domestic Profit

Organization Information

Business

Purpose

2111 - Mining, Quarrying, Oil & Gas
Extraction - Oil and Gas Extraction -

Crude Oil and Natural Gas Extraction

Capital Stock

Charter

County
Control

Number
0

Charter State WV Excess Acres 0

AtWililerm A
Member

Managed
MBR

At Will Term

Years
Par Value

Authorized

Shares

Young
Entrepreneur

Not Specified

Addresses

Type Address

Designated Office Address 633 W. MAIN STREET

BRIDGEPORT, WV, 26330

Mailing Address

6031 WALLACE ROAD EXTENSION

SUITE 300

WEXFORD, PA, 15090
USA

Notice of Process Address CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY
209 WEST WASHINGTON STREET

CHARLESTON, WV, 25302

apps.sos.wv.gov/business/corporations/organization.aspx?org=26043 1/3
01/28/2022
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Principal Office Address

6031 WALLACE ROAD EXTENSION
SUITE 300

WEXFORD, PA. 16090
USA

4703306015

Type Address

Officers

Type Name/Address

Member
RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC
6031 WALLACE ROAD EXTENSION. SUITE 300
WEXFORD. PA. 15090

Organizer

TAMMY J OWEN

300 SUMMERS STREET. STE 1500
PO BOX 2107

CHARLESTON. WV. 25328
USA

Type Name/Address

DBA

DBA Name Description Effective Date Termination Date

KEYSPAN PRODUCTION & DEVELOPMENT

COMPANY
TRADENAME 6/11/2004

NATIONAL GRID TRADENAME 8/17/2007

NATIONAL GRID PRODUCTION AND
DEVELOPMENT

TRADENAME 12/5/2008 5/9/2012

DBA Name Description Effective Date Termination Date

Name Changes

Date Old Name

3/28/2011 SENECA-UPSHUR PETROLEUM, INC.

Date Old Name

Date Amendment

6/15/2016
AMENDMENT FILED CHANGING FROM A MANAGER-MANAGED CO. TO A
MEMBER-MANAGED CO. » REMOVED ROBERT K02EL & STEPHEN A. BISHOP

AS MANAGERS & ADDED SOLE MEMBER (C IMAGE).

3/28/2011
CONVERSION: FROM SENECA-UPSHUR PETROLEUM. INC. TO SENECA-UPSHUR
PETROLEUM. LLC

7/25/1997
MERGER: MERGING LITTLE SWISS DRILLING COMPANY. A QUAL WV CORP AND
PALACE VALLEY PETROLEUM COMPANY. A QUAL WV CORP WITH AND INTO
SENECA-UPSHUR PETROLEUM, INC., A QUAL WV CORP. THE SURVIVOR.

Date Amendment

apps.sos.wv.gov/business/corporations/organization.aspx?org=26043 2/3
01/28/2022
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Annual Reports

4703506015
2021

2020

2019

2018

2017

2016

2015

2014

2013

2012

2011

2010

2009

2008

2007

2006

2005

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

1998

Date filed

For more information, please contact the Secretary of State's Office at 304-558-8000.

Saturday, September 11, 2021 — 9:02 PM

© 2021 State of West Virginia

apps.sos.wv.gov/business/corporations/organization.aspx?org=26043 3/3
01/28/2022
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ARSENAL People Powered. Asset Strong.
R E S O U R C E S

November 30,2021

Mr. James Martin, Chief of Oil and Gas

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

601 57th Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Ownership of Roadways; J Osborn 501-503 Wells

Dear Mr. Martin:

In preparation of filing a permit application for the above referenced well. Arsenal Resources has
conducted a thorough title examination in order to determine the ownership of the oil and gas underlying
roadways crossed by the proposed well(s). If owned in fee by the West Virginia Department of
Transportation, Division of Highways, a lease covering its interest In the roadway or roadways has been
properly obtained and provided in the application materials. If a right of way only, the oil and gas
underlying such roadway or roadways is owned by the adjoining landowners and is also covered by the
leaseholds provided in the application materials.

If you have any questions, concerns or need further information, please do not hesitate to contact me at

the address listed below.

Sincerely,

Ross Schweitzer

Sr. Director of Drilling

^ received^ce of Oil and Gas

DEC 2 0 2021

Env&nSMon

6031 Wallace Road Ext. Suite 300

Wexford, PA 15090

P; 724-940-1100

F: 800-42&O981

www.ar9enalresource8.cOfn

01/28/2022
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(1/12)

47 0 3 30S0 15

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification: 12/15/2021 API No. 47- 033

Operator's Well No. J osbom 503
Well Pad Name: J Osbom hsop 16

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

____ Easting: 567461.23
UTMNAD83

Northing: 4346582.31
Public Road Access: 77/4 Moss Run (Coplin Run)
Generally used farm name:

State:

County:
District:

Quadrangle:

West Virginia

Harrison

Simpson

Rosemont Judy Osbom

Watershed: Simpson Creek

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certiiy to the secretaiy that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

♦PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

□ 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or 0 NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED

0 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or □ NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED

□ 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL or 0 NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

□ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

0 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

0 5. PUBLIC NOTICE

0 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION

_ RECEIVED
Ofnce of Oil and Gas

DEC 2 0 2021

yw Department Of
Environmental Protection

REGEIVEb

RECEiyib;

jlWiiil .f ii"

l|H^QE®b

Required Attachments:
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

01/28/2022
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(1/12) 4703306015

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, I Ross Schweitzer ^ have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. I certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, I have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. 1 certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, 1 believe that the information is tri^, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, includin^he po^sibili^9^ine and imprisonment.

77^. .
6031 Wallace Road Ext Suite 300Well Operator: Arsenal Resources Address:

By:

Its:

Telephone:

Ross Schw^tzer Wexford PA 15090

Sr. Director of Drilling, Construction & Permitting

724-584-1192

Facsimile:

Email:

304-848-9134

rschweitzer@arsenalresources.com

Commonwealth'ii?fenns5Knia - Notary Sell
Annmarie O'Connor, Notary Public

Allegheny County
My commission expires March 17,2022

Commission number 1D13834
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Subscribed and sworn before me this ay o

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depDrivacvofficer@wv.gov.

^ received
Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 2 0 2021

Department of
Environmental Protection

01/28/2022
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Well Pad Name: J osbom hsop i6

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: 12-15-2021 Date Permit Application Filed: 12-15-2021

Notice of:

IZI PERMIT FOR ANY □ CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

□ PERSONAL □ REGISTERED 13 METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well woric activity is to take place, (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of diis code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is tihe landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan ("WSSP") to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

□ Application Notice □ WSSP Notice □ E&S Plan Notice □ Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

□ SURFACE OWNER(s) □ COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: See Attached Name: see Attached
Address: Address:

Name: □ COAL OPERATOR
Address: Name:

Address: REOE/VEd
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance) Gas
Name: see Attached □ SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL DFrOnono
Address: AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s) Z V ^02^

Name: See attached .
Name: AddresS EjCnSlSW?'"dental ProtectiAddress: on

□ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoimdments or Pits) Name: _
Name: see Attached Address:
Address:

■"Please attach additional forms if necessary

01/28/2022
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Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include; (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the ^
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water. ^ce ofQj^D

Gi

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water^f C
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

2 0 202^

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.C, this notice shall; (1) contain a statement of the surface owner's and water purveyor's
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57'^ Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.asp.\.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code S 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufTicient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements, (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary, (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section, (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article, (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply, (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity, (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary, (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (0 The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time fimne on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply, (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner's water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner's water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written cpimnBieMUBOhe
location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work to the Secretary at: umce of Oil and Gas
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas [)£Q 2 Q 2021
Department of Environmental Protection
601 S?"* St. SE yw Department of
Charleston, WV 25304 Environmental Protection
(304) 926-0450

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments,

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chiefs office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a 'Voluntary statement of
no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-ll(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator's name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://wwvv.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condidon

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;
(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;
(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or
(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.

2 0 2021
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Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator:Arsenal Resources
Telephone: 740-584-1192
Email" rschweitzer@arsenalresources.com

4703306015
API NO. 47- 033 -

OPERATOR WELL NO. JOsbomsoa

Well Pad Name: JOsbom hsopis

Address:6Q31 Wallace Road Ext. Suite 300
Wexford PA 15090

Facsimile: 304-846-9134

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficerrgjwv.gov.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania • Notary Seal
Annmarie O'Connor, Notary Public

Allegheny County
My commission expires March 17, 2022

Commission number 1013834

Subscribed and sworn before me this (5^^av of ^0^ 1

Notary Public
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Mv Commission Exoires ^ ^ ̂ ̂ ̂

01/28/2022
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Arsenal Resources

J Osborn HSOP 16 Well 503

WW-6A - Notice of Application, Attachment

Surface Owner(s);

Judy M. Osbom (LE) /
2665 Coplin Run Rd
Bridgeport, WV 26330 ^
Kevin T. Kimble and Rodney C. Kimble (LT),
Co-Trustees of the Judy M. Osbom Irrevocable Trust
2665 Coplin Run Road
Bridgeport, WV 26330

Surface Owner(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance);

Judy M. Osbom (LE) ^
2665 Coplin Run Rd
Bridgeport, WV 26330 ^

Kevin T. Kimble and Rodney C. Kimble (LT),
Co-Trustees of the Judy M. Osbom Irrevocable Trust
2665 Coplin Run Road
Bridgeport, WV 26330

Surface Owner(s) nmpoundments or Pits);

Judy M. Osbom (LE)
2665 Coplin Run Rd
Bridgeport, WV 26330

Kevin T. Kimble and Rodney C. Kimble (LT),
Co-Trustees of the Judy M. Osborn Irrevocable Trust
2665 Coplin Run Road
Bridgeport, WV 26330

Coal Owner or Lessee;

Judy M. Osbom (LE) ^
2665 Coplin Run Road
Bridgeport, WV 26330

Kevin T. Kimble and Rodney C. Kimble (LT), y
Co-Trustees of the Judy M. Osborn Irrevocable Trust
2665 Coplin Run Road
Bridgeport, WV 26330

Surface Owner of Water Well and/or Water PurvevorsfsJ;

Judy M. Osbom (LE) ^ of 0.1 and Gas
2665 Coplin Run Rd DEC 2 0 7071
Bridgeport, WV 26330 " 4 I

Kevin T. Kimble and Rodney C. Kimble (LT), onmental Protection
Co-Trustees of the Judy M. Osbom Irrevocable Trust
2665 Coplin Run Road
Bridgeport, WV 26330

01/28/2022
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10125 MASON DIXON HIGHWAY
BURTON. WV 26562

PHONE: (304) 662-6486

PREPARED FOR:

ARSENAL RESOURCES

6031 WALLACE ROAD EXT. SUITE 300
WEXFORD, PA 16090

LEGEND

© - POSSIBLE WATER PURVEYOR

J OSBORN HSOP 16
WATER PURVEYOR MAP

HARRISON COUNTY
SIMPSON DISTRICT

WEST VIRGINIA

TOPO QUAOiROSEMONT. WV

SCALE: r = 1000" RECEI\/ED

DATE: MAY 25. 2018 QrfiLeuPeTh3nd|Gas
DEC 20 2021

WV Department of
Env-fr-T^mentei Pro'.r.'odon
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May 25, 2018

4703306015

10125 Mason Dixon Hwy | Burton, WV 26562

Ph: (304) 662-6486 | Fax: (304) 662-6501

ARSENAL RESOURCES

6031 WALLACE ROAD EXTENSION, SUITE 300
WEXFORD, PA 15090

WATER WELL REPORT

PROJECT: J OSBORN HSOP 16

DISTRICT: Simpson
COUNTY: Harrison

STATE: West Virginia

The foUowliig surface owners may have water supplies within 1,500 feet of the above location:

NAME ADDRESS CITY. STATE. ZIP
1) Judy M. Osbom (LE)
(Judy M. Osbom Irrevocable Trust)

2665 Coplin Run Rd Bridgeport, WV 26330

_ RECEfVED
Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 2 0 2021

WV Departn-.ent of
tnvironmental Protection

01/28/2022
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least SEVEN (7) days but no more than FORTY-FIVE (45) days prior to
entry

Date of Notice: 4/19/2016 Date of Planned Entry: 4/26/2018

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10a

□ PERSONAL □ REGISTERED 0 METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-I0(a), Prior to fi ling a pennit application, the operator shall provide notice of planned entry
on to the surface tract to conduct any plat surveys required pursuant to this article. Such notice shall be provided at least seven days
but no more than forty-five days prior to such entry to: (1) The surface owner of such tract; (2) to any owner or lessee of coal seams
beneath such tract that has fi led a declaration pursuant to section thirty-six, article six, chapter twenty-two of this code; and (3) any
owner of minerals underlying such tract in the county tax records. The notice shall include a statement that copies of the state Erosion
and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production may be obtained from the
Secretary, which statement shall include contact information, including the address for a web page on the Secretary's web site, to
enable the surface owner to obtain copies from the secretary.

Notice is hereby provided to:

S SURFACE OWNER(s) 0 COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: see Attached Name: see Attached
Address: Address:

Name:
Address: 0 MINERAL OWNER(s) °

Name: see Attached 2 Q 202l
Name: Address: „

*please attach additional forms if necessary ''®lect/on

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator is planning entry to conduct
a plat survey on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Virginia Approx. Latitude & Longitude: 39.266273, -80.217475
County: Hamson Public Road Access: 77/4 Moss Run (Coplin Run)
District: Simpson Watershed: Simpson creek
Quadrangle: Rosemoni Generally used farm name: judyOsbom

Copies of the state Erosion and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production
may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters, located at 601 Street, SE,
Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450). Copies of such documents or additional information related to horizontal drilling may be
obtained from the Secretary by visiting www.deD.wv.uov/oil-and-uas/Dages/defauit.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: Afsenal Resources / AddreSS: 6031 Wallace Road Ext Suite 300
Telephone: 724-684-1192 P wexford pa isoso
Email: rschweltzer@arsenalresources.com Facsimile: 304-848-9134

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofricer@wv.gov.

01/28/2022
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Arsenal Resources

J Osborn HSOP16 Well 503

WW-6A3 - Notice of Entry for Plat Survey

Surface Owner(s);

Judy M. Osborn (LG^
2665 CopHn Run Rd
Bridgeport, WV 26330

Kevin T Kimble and Rodney C. Kimble (LT),
Co-Trustees of the Judy M. Osborn Irrevocable Trust
2665 Coplin Run Road
Bridgeport, WV 26330

Coal Owner of Lessee;

Judy M. Osborn (LE)
2665 Coplin Run Ro^d^
Bridgeport, WV 26330

Kevin T Kimble and Rodney C. Kimble (LT),
Co-Trustees of the Judy M. Osborn Irrevocable Trust
2665 Coplin Run Road
Bridgeport, WV 26330

Mineral Owner(s):

Judy M. Osborn (LE)
2665 Coplin Run Re^
Bridgeport, WV 26330

Kevin T Kimble and Rodney C. Kimble (LT),
Co-Trustees of the Judy M. Osborn Irrevocable Trust
2665 Coplin Run Road
Bridgeport, WV 26330

^ RECEfVHD
Office of Oil and Gas

EIGG Land Limited

P.O. Box 31 dec 2 0 2021
New Philadelphia, OH 44663 .... -

^  WV Department of
Environmental Protection

Black Gold Group Limite^
P.O. Box 85 ^
Strasburg, OH 46680

01/28/2022
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WW-6A5 Operator Well No. J Osbom sos
(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 12/15/2021 Date Permit Application Filed: 12/15/2021

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

S CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

□ HAND
DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter,
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice);
Name: JudyOsbom
Address: 2665 Coplln Run

Bridgeport WV 26330

Name' Kevin and RodneyMmble (Coy^eesoT Judy M Osbom IRRV Trust)
Address: 2665 Coplln Run

Bridgeport WV 28330

Notice Is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State:
County:
District:
Quadrangle:
Watershed:

West Virginia

Harrison
UTM NAD 83

Simpson

Rosemont

Easting:
Northing;

Public Road Access:
Generally used farm name:

567461.23

4346582,31

77/4 Moss Run {Copiin Run)

Judy Osbom

Simpson Creek

This Notice Shall Inciudc:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include; (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 S?''' Street, SE, Charl^ton, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-
gas/pages/defauit.asDX. //

/O .1 ^ y rvr Received////:/ / /// ^ of Oil and GasWell Operator: Arsenal Resources Address: 6031 Wallace Road Ext Suite 300
Telephone: 724-5a4-ii92 wexford pai5090 UliC 2 fl 2n2|"~
Email: rschweitzer@arsenaIresources.com Facsimile: 304-843-9134

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
Pn, iJepartmenf ofEnvironmental Protpofi,Protection

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.

01/28/2022
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WW-6AW
(M2)

API NO. 47-OSS

OPERATOR WELL NO.

WcflPidNniR Jttbemwome_

STATE OF WEST VIRONIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION
Instrncdaos to Penooi Named on Page WW-4A

Hie well c^erator named 00 pcge WW-6A B applying fin-a pemdt fiom the State of Weft ̂rpnit to conduct oil or gat weU work.
WcO WDrkpenniliarevalUfortweDt)r<&ar(24)moiifts. Pleaie contact tbeBsted well opentar and the OfBce of Oil and Gtt if yoo
do not own ai^ intareit k tfae lilted fisftoe tract

Commeat and Waiver nevldoiii

Piusimt to West VngiBifl Code { 2^M-n(aK aU pcnoDt descaibed in sabecdon (b), seotioD sen of this artide file writtm
coimnenti with tiie seorcSaiy m to the locnttott or coBstniedon of die vplicaiifi pnpotcd well woric within UiiiQf d^ after die
appUcatkm is filed with ke secrelRiy.

Pnmint to West A^rgniia Code f 22-dA-8(b) No pennit nuy be iseued ku than thiity days after Ae fllmg date ofthe apjdicatioB for
my wdl work except ptaBB°V or repliQgkg; and no penrnt for phcglog or rcptagging nu^ be iisaed leas than five d^t after Ae
filitig date of the application ocept a pomhibrplagi^ or rapfaggiag a dry hole: Hite ifAe appficant certifies tint all
persons antitied to notice of Ac app&ation under Ae proviskms of snbseetion (bX section ten of tids artide hove beoi served in
penon or by certified maH, rvtem receipt requested, with e copy of the well work implication, including the erosioD and sedanent
control plan, if required, and the weH pl^ and ftnAer files wiitteo statements ofno cAjection by aH aucb pvsoni, tiie secRtary may
issue the well work pennit te any time.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

L J>dyM.Ortcn>(L^ ^ hertiiy atate that I have read tiie fttftmctioas to Poscos Nsned on n^e WW-6A and Ae amodated

817444070

provisions listed above^ ud Aat I have leoehred copiaa ofa Ndtioe of Application, an AppUcatioo tir a We& Work Pomit on F<nii
WW-dA and iftarJimmlT oonststiag of pages one (1) Ann^ , induAng the crosiaD sod sedhnenl eoatiol phn. if
required, and the well plaX all fiir proposed wdl work rmAe tract of lead a* foUowK

« :rr —
District: sampn-omMi Pddlo Road Access:
Qoadran^
Watendwd:

nissiingr

JZNI

QeneraUy used term name: JtWriLOtottw
UtentOWtelwa

1 ifartber state tiiat I have BO dveotun to the plamied work described in Asm msterteb, and I have no ol^ectiiin to a pomlt bdiig
Issued on those mattrlds.

tPlease ohedc Ae box that ̂ qpUes

BQ SURFACBOWNER

S SURFACE OWNHl (Rood and/or Ottier DlBturiiance)

SI SURFACE OWNER (^poondments/Pito)

m COAL OWNER OR LESSEE

□ COALCmiAim

El WAIBR PURVEYOR

D OPERATCMl OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD

FOR JUUfiLI/IlON BY A NATURAL PERSON

FOR EXECUTION BY A CORFCHtATlON, ETC
CanBanvt
By:^
Its: re:

Slgnatme
Date;

Office o

DEC

ElVED
Oil and Gas

2 0 2021

DO tad Gas Prfvacy Notice;
Hie Office of Oil and Gss processes your personal infiumatimi, such as name, addrew and telephone number, Bspartofouriegitiatofy
duties. Your pcnood Infiirmatioa may be disdosed to otiier State agencies or titird parties In tbe nnwiMi course of business eras
needed to comply wiA staottoiy or regulalDty TequiremeolB, incln^ Fnedom of InfiMmation Act requests. Our office will
teqmpriatdy secme your penonal intormation. If yon hsve aoy questions about our use or your personal iofbnnatiao, please
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficert^wv^v

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

01/28/2022
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East • Building Five • Room 110

D. Alan Reed, P.E. Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 • (304) 558-3505 Jimmy Wiiston, P. E.
State Highway Engineer Secretary of Transportation

Commissioner of Highways

January 25,2022

James A. Martin, Chief
Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57^ Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the J. Osbom Pad, Harrison County
J. Osbom HSOP 16-503 Well Site

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed &om a DOH permit #04-2018-0869 which has been issued
to ARSENAL Resources for access to the State Ro^ for a well site located off Harrison County
Route 77/4 SLSMP 2.73.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
DISTRICT WIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and

provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018. This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year
from the date of this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

Gary £ Clayton, P.E.
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

Cc: Ross Schweitzer

ARSENAL Resources received

CH, OM, D-4 Office of Oil and Gat-

JAN 2 5 2022

WV Depaitmem of
Environmental Protection

E.E.O./AFF(RMATIVE ACnON EMPLOYER

01/28/2022
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FRACTURING ADDITIVES

PURPOSE TRADE NAME CAS#

Addillive #1: Friction Reducer WFRA-405 Proprietary

Addiltive #2; Scale Inhibitor 81-1000 7440-21-3

Addiltive #3; Biocide BIOCLEAR 2000 25314-61-8

Addiltive #4: Gelling Agent LGC-15 9000-30-0

Addiltive #5: Corrosion Inhibitor AI-300 111-76-2

Addiltive #6: Gel Breaker AP-One 7727-54-0

Addiltive #7: Acid HCI - 7.5% 7647-01-0

RECEIVED
Office of 0/ and Gas

DEC 20 2021

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

01/28/2022



ROSEMOST. WV 7.5M l-SfiS QUADRANIIl.t

LOCATION MAP SCALE

vi/A !-.n

VICINITY MAP SCALE

ONE CALL LrmJTY SYSTEM COKTACT INFO

CtWnACrM SIIAIJ. NOTIFY IIIEUSIiA'ALLSVItmi Of TTB:
OflUJlRDEXCAVATKlNdU nCMOUTJON NOT UAfl ITUK

FOATV-BOHrlOTHUUM, eXdUMNT. SATVKDAYS. SHWDAYJ
AM) LBOAI. FtamAlflll 5TATI: inUDAYS. NIX Hoa TTIAR TEX

(IS)MTKKIIA YS nmTOTTff. mnKNINOor 9!CH OTAX.

ARSENAL RESOURCES
AS-BUILT PLANS FOR THE

J. OSBORN HSOP 16 WELL SITE

SIMPSON DISTRICT, HARRISON COUNTY, WV
JULY 9, 2019

OARSENAL

DRIVTNC DtRKCnOKS

FKOMUS$O.CTAyUCarTONTOWV»1>(W VKTf ItANS kCHOUAL
HWY> IIKAOWO SOUnif AKT FOR /iFTROXJM^Tri. Y5.1«MIJ.M. HTW
XKiKTOvrooi) VI7 i^Anma %'ist pox i qo wls. aku turn
lUKTWtT ONTO CR 770 F«l 0 M MJJJR TURMNCl 1ITTONTO
CM 17. CONTIKl'e ON CR 17 rOft O UIU3 BCFORE TTfRKtM RJOKT
OK7DCR 7TM. TIR SfTE BNTRAMX WILLK <K TTS RRVrr

fenUOHL Y0.1» MLRS FROM THEIMTEUCC7MM OfCR T7MA Ol 17

STTCCOOHDIKATES
13

COVER

AS-BUtLTOVERALL srre njw

AS-RUILT ACCSES ROAD PLAN A nU>Plt£

A9-RU[LT WEU. PAD PLAN

AS'HUILT WEU PA0 SBOTORS

AS-BUILTTANK PAD PLAN

AS-BUCLTTAKK PAD SECTfONS

AS-BUILTT0P5CA STDCKPSLE PLAN

A5-6Un,T lOfSUlL STDCRRLE SECnOWt

AS-MflLT RX<XSS STOCKPILE PLAN

AS-BUtLT EXCESS STDCKPtLB SECTKIKS

CW<BWU*Cl tftolFMCCitoH Tiw*P«dCtoitor Aeew Med Rwhw**

WVai-NLJiRitoC Nt9* 11 S«.7r N»9-lS'M3r NiriS S3Si'

wvtl-w ItowRwdc wsrij' 0S49* H»*ir5tsr mm'trissT

WV27-N UtRitoe N99* IS sur usrnsMiT niriTUMr

WVSr-MIMM* wso*is' odjr Nsrirssjr wn'iressr

VIM U-17 WNiW 4Md2l,Da7in 4M«eUS77ni

VIMtS-lTimbw S«74M.a7Qm S47S09S««n SS7112J4»fe

I herdvy CYfiify Am I mm t Ikenicrf t%iRW in Ae Stste of Vnl VbRUa
TTAs AvtMh ccTtiBcik tt the ben ofmy knowtedge. inferaiMiee sfHi bdicf;

tfae Well Ped eeasBwted by JcnfiinRS ExeevMki| lae a llerriioo Cetaiy. W
fbelMtfofAffl RiWjaiBAbibewmemiiwJeJhRiBwIccBfaiBaiLB

to Ac pleiM end ifccifiatfaM aeA to nyprpfcakadcfadoA, ttia
cnciiffiMMc wiA i|ipfietMe leww codes, isd sdlMMMe.

PFORBftVOmRF

CDbwict-Tn bda^ Nrr9

PdffMM 1  1

TMll

Dlttwrbna |Ae.)

TMll

OMrtaMdMe.)

JU9r M. OSSOfM <lS-330-S) 17.26 0028

S17RFACE HOLE COORDINATES

Wflll

m in m

« K2ASW mmw%r Mt9.2MdtS*

WrtI mwwflwde wMJiaooe* WtU17M7* WMJlTtM* wn^mr

WWJCItoHlCB }777MNIin iTvm Min 279m JOR 779TT9J99 fl

wn»-icrict«w mun.coiti im22»Mi h

i

s

e

1

a7*MSdJe7R

iffMUiTfwata IINOCUTTV M U260CUSS4M iCMntoSTWa

UTMMIT eMUnv lffFl744.T44 n IMlTUJUm in2772AU« tft1*91T11 ri

WVDEP 000

ACCEPTED AS-BUILT

CONTACT INFORMATION

API# 47-033-05931

47-033-05941

47-033-05949

47-033-05950

47-033-05013

47-033-06014

47-033-06015

REVISiaN

NUHStR
PCVISEO

SHEETS
BY DATE DESCRIPTION

TUHRASIHEIR
T-1 n,i»s^fp coji' nc

600 TMTE OAKS aOULEVARD - BRIOGEPOAT. WY 26MO
PHONE (304) 624-4108 • FAX (304) 624-7831

01/28/2022



PLAN LEGEND
BUT SreCAM ft (Mn

AS-mr C0MPO8T*v

mro SOCK (rm) y(y

JUOV M. OSeORN
TU/PAR 1S-U0>5

AS-fVUT SVPtK

SftJ ftncc (rrp)

AS-WfLT OUTLT

pttorccnoH (m)

AS-4UU OUTLCT CCMTO

NOTES

AS-MT WtU.

PAD mu (rvp) A5«ra.t
DtOP tNLH

^BUI STREAM
fr 7 (INT)

CCNftK or WtlL PAD
tOCATiOH: WVUN

UT: « AriS'SO.71

LONd: » eO>lS*OS.4S*

AS-fftra.T
MOUNTAtU tm

BU VCTLATO 3 (PCM)
IMPACT; 301 ST

aut STREAM e (MT)
WVDEPOOG

ACCEPTED AS-BUILT
CCHTCRUMC

1/26/2022

AS-MT VCeCTATtO

ttTCH (rrn

0*MSS THOMAS
OAIRS

TM/PAR TS-330-S1

^U^NAL RESOURCES
AS-BUILT PUNS FOR THE

J. OSBORN KSOP tft WELL SJTE
HARRISON COUNTY. WEST VIRCINIA

AS-BUILT WELL PAO PUNIOI-03D-S3621—1 w-fP

01/28/2022



ARSENAL
RESOURCES

ARSENAL RESOURCES
6031 WALLACE ROAD EXT.

WEXFORD, PA 15090

WVDEPCX)G
7/30 / 20It

J. OSBORN HSOP 16 WELL SITE
LOCATtON MAP

PROPERTY OWNERS

i JIATK «M«N

TWFM B.HM

ENTRANCE PERMIT

teWUL RDMMn WSX MTAM AM ■WMClAeH fWHTT (C«H
W-IM) noH Tw wm vmtMA DvAimw w tiumwtatwi
Dnrmw » HtMAYi, nsM tv cafimtr cr eaanucnoi
Acrmna.

MISS UTILITY

Mw iflwry w WBT Vmnu mu mxwwo Hn tw lpcatm «p
iniLra MM TO TMt woMCT BCMN (Twwr MS. ltirs&37uo. M
Asorrw, MM UTUTY MIL ■ OMTACTB WOOI TO TW VTAJtr OP TW
mOJKT.

FLOODPLAIN NOTE

TW wpKiim Lotm OF BrmnANce m tms n«iKr u§ mot locatb
w A Plow zom. fb tw pioeo MBiuMct utt hap (fmh) wmbb
SLOSSCeiHp t 9L0UC0UW.

SITE LOCATION
frruTAft QM CR 2V9 (muMj pki w 0.6) wao nuTWASt pom
AFMLfcjHATlLT 4.70 HUt. TUM l*T WACOM HOrrWAlT M TO CR
2S/4 (H8«S PwO PM e.t MLIS. Tm tTAT LBT ON CM 77/4 AND TW
trrt iMTRAm mu n on iw phmt mrwat z.7 wjs fhon
WTWHenoM CR 77/4 C CR n/4.

DWO '
SHEET tWEX

DRAWINeNAPC
COVER SPCCT

BEWERAL H0TE5 0 OP «
SB6R4L NOTES tt 07 2)
n«.p-m£ Boumwr map

eXISTIHO COMRTlOWa
ovauu. PROPQSB) SITE PLAN

OVERAU. PROPOSED STTE PLAN W/ eWTHO
oetAUD PMPoseo site plan o of n
WTAAEO PROPOSa STEPLAW te OT 37
DBTAILa PHCPOSB) STB PLAN <3 OF S)

ACCESS ROAD PROFOS
_AeCetS ROAD TTPtCAt SECTIONS
ACCESS ROAQ CROSS SECTIOHS (I OF 31
ACCESS ROAD CROSS SKTWWS tt OF »)
ACCESS ROAD CROSS SECTlOPg Q OF M

DWB* mAwmo NAPc
t« WBJ. PAD A ASSOOATSI PIT SCTKMS
17 8T0CW>t.E SeCTKWS
IS ReOAHATION SITE PLAN
19 LEAK DETECnON SVSTEH DETAILS
» SUPB' a UWERORAIK DETAU
0 coieTRucnoN detau q of 4)
u COBeTRUCTIOH DETASJ {2 OF 4)
29 CONSTRUCTION (CTAA.S (9 Of 4]
V. CONBTRUCnON DETAILS (4 OF 41
2S MATBtlAL OUANTITIES

ENTRANCE LOCATION
NAD 83 - LAI; N 39° 15' 53.I5': LONG; W 80° 12' 45.99'
NAD 27 - LAT: N 39° 15* 52.82": LONG: W 80° 12' 40,08'

UTH (NBTERS) - N: 4S404S3.077; E: 567912.845

CENTER OF WELL PAD LOCATION
NAD 83 - LAT: N 39° 15' 58.71'; LONG: W 80° 13' 06.49°
NAD 27 - LAT: N 39° 15' 58.36'; LONG: W 80° 13' 06.18°

UTM (METERS) - N: 4346621.027; E: 567444.070

CENTER OF ASSOCIATED PIT
NAD 03 - LAT: N 39° 15* 58.67'; LONG: W 80° 12* 57.82'
NAD 27 • LAT: N 39° 15' 58.34'; LONG; W 80° 12* 58.51'

UTM (METERS) - N: 4346621.384; E: 567627.879

SIMPSON DISTRICT.
HARRISON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

DATE: JUNE 25, 2018

h
1:11^

f

^ .i vfiXASO

LOCATION MAP
ps«9p»«r ««

&igfrttmmdlwid&rmen
fromgnpHTieti Small Duxwns

IJ023 Mason DiroH Ihw.
Barton. WV26562-96S6

(304)662-6436

KoOTwfuAbekiw.
Call bsforayoM dig.

If

ENVIROWEKTiU- NOTES
A WTLM eMJMATMM «M fUPUMMll «H TW D4TB OP AfW. 26. SOU
» PUT 90, 20n >T BLUI HMMTAM MC. to mCM THt «n PM UTtn
V® MTLAWi THAT HH HOOT LftS.Y WITMW TW UOLLATORT PWWW BP
nt U.S. Mtrr Com dp cwoMnu and/oa tw Wbt vmom*
^ARTMBa OF EWMMHTAL PWTKTIOM. TW JUW M. lOII tWWT
FM TW J. OtBOnx NBOF It WILL SnS. MHCH WM PWFAMB BT BUR
PewAw Inc. tuHMAion iw wm«.ti or tw fwd cB.B«tTiOH. Tw
WPWt oon mi. fi amt pat, WPMUiNf a jummciunu.
MTSWBUTIOW OF THI LAMBPWD LtWIl OF PATWI AMD TMTUHBt PMCH
HAY n tnuLATIP IT TW UtACB OM WVDCP. IT H STSOHBLT
ween—IB THAT TW APswHBnKPn Awiioa m eoNnLTB m ah
BMir TO «AH eatf RMATW) OF IW BMJWATMN NMWB IT TW
■g*T p«n TO BMAOaai COOBTBIKTMN OH TW HMUtU DOOWB
HBOML Tw CMLOFn IWU. OSTAtl TW APTMPItATI PtHTS PWH TW
FMUL ANB/OA FTATB AiaULATMT AAMMaS* FPMR TO AMY HNFOHB
tVACTi TB WATM BF TW U.S., MOUBOW PirUM FUf BM STRIAH
eniBBtBt.

G60TECHNICAL NOTES
Tew CflWUCTD

RESTRICTIONS

I. TMWi AM W NAnRAilf BMBBUCBN YMBVIIRKAP* WTHW 900' BF
TW FAB 6 LCD.
t. Tww AM W BABUNBWATIR HTAn BM FUUCWAIW WPFLY
PAOimn WITHM MOO' W TW PAB ANB LBS.
9. TWHAMNBERBTMOPATeiWIUtBNOmBPIBWIIBmWITMN
2S0' «F TW PUB ItBW BRliB.
4. TWW AM W OetUPlB BHCU/M tlMUCnRtB PlTW< *20' BF TW
CMTW BF TW FAS.
5. TWM AM MS AAMCU.TIRAL iUUMM LAIItB THAN tSM MIMM
FBI WTIHM US' BF TW BDRIR «P IW PAB.

CMBIUTWC

I SB mm CMTPT TB TW BttT «F RT UBPLBBi. BPBWWT— MO BBLRF,
WAT IW BiOBOa AM BDOWrr CaWML PLAN AM <RI RtBTOIATWI FLAK
AM PBBT COWTBSntBM IHFl AM 1U AMB CBWBCT. MnrnapT ACTUAL
FBLB rwiwan am am bi agcbrbawi ptth tw pbct Vmopm cob* am
TW DBASTWwri BUI AW MMA.ATMPB. I AH APAM THAT 1« AAI

FMAHT WHALTRB PM ■MIIIIBII FA4M (SaMATnL MOJiBMi TW

■/O.fB iV
.2"c

-I

SO

NOTE: DtUWWS WAS CREATED ON 22X34 PAPCD. 11X17 DRAWINSB
ARE HALF SCALE. RBTO TP SCALE SAR FOR PROPER SCAURS.
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